
Find your rate
                  Apply on buykp.org/apply to have your rate calculated automatically. 

 

How is your rate determined?
Your rate is based on:

 •  The plan you choose

 •  Where you live, based on your  
ZIP code

 •  Your age on your plan start date 
(effective date)

 •  If you qualify for federal financial 
assistance. Visit buykp.org/apply  
or call us at 1-800-494-5314 to see  
if you may qualify.

 •  If you use tobacco

 •  If you already have pediatric dental 
coverage for children 18 and younger

Interested in a family plan?
Find the rate for each family member,  
based on his or her age on the start date. 

Family members include:
 •  You

 • Your spouse/domestic partner 

 •   All adult children 21 through 25

 •  Your 3 oldest children under 21

If you have more than 3 children under 21,  
you only need to pay for the 3 oldest. The 
other children under 21 will be covered at  
no charge.

Please check that your ZIP code is listed 
in the service area table. If it isn’t, call us at 
1-800-494-5314 for information on other 
rate areas.

Service Area 
96701

96703-96710
96712-96722
96725-96734
96737-96757

96759-96774
96776-96786
96788-96793
96795-96797
96801-96826

96828
96830

96836-41
96843-44
96846-50

96853-54
96857-61

96863
96898

Pediatric Dental
When you purchase a health plan directly from 
Kaiser Permanente, your plan includes Hawaii 
Dental Service (HDS) pediatric dental benefits 
for children age 18 and younger. The pediatric 
dental plan includes 2 free examinations, 
cleanings, and fluoride treatments per calendar 
year. Plus you'll have access to the large HDS 
network of dentists  — 9 out of 10 of Hawaii's 
licensed, practicing dentists accept HDS. 

If you buy your health plan through 
HealthCare.gov, individuals on your plan 
aged 18 and younger must still have 
pediatric dental benefits. You can purchase 
the same HDS pediatric dental plan on 
healthcare.gov by selecting the pediatric 
dental plan named “HDS 2990.”

Pediatric dental plan features 
You pay:

Monthly rate
$27.08 per child age 18 and 
younger

Examination
Twice per calendar year: $0 
Bitewing X-rays — twice per 
calendar year: 70%

Cleanings Twice per calendar year: $0

Sealants  $0

Fillings 70%

Fluoride Twice per calendar year: $0
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2024 Monthly rates Please note: These rates do not include the federal 

financial assistance you may be eligible to receive 

through the health benefit exchange.Off Exchange

Non-Tobacco User

Age on 2024 
effective date

KP HI Standard 
Bronze 7500/50 Off

KP HI Bronze 
6500/30% Off

KP HI Bronze 
6000/65 Off

KP HI Bronze 
6000/65 Plus 

CAM Off

KP HI Standard 
Silver 5900/40 Off

KP HI Silver 
4000 Ded/600 Rx 

Ded Off

KP HI Silver 
3000 Ded/600 Rx 

Ded Off

KP HI Silver 
3000 Ded/600 Rx 
Ded Plus CAM Off

0-14 $215.39 $215.41 $231.17 $232.43 $238.05 $244.47 $251.39 $252.66
15 234.53 234.56 251.72 253.09 259.21 266.20 273.73 275.12
16 241.85 241.88 259.57 260.99 267.30 274.51 282.28 283.71
17 249.17 249.20 267.43 268.89 275.39 282.82 290.82 292.30
18 257.06 257.08 275.89 277.40 284.11 291.77 300.02 301.55
19 264.94 264.97 284.35 285.90 292.82 300.72 309.22 310.79
20 273.10 273.13 293.11 294.72 301.84 309.98 318.75 320.37
21 281.55 281.58 302.18 303.83 311.18 319.57 328.61 330.28
22 281.55 281.58 302.18 303.83 311.18 319.57 328.61 330.28
23 281.55 281.58 302.18 303.83 311.18 319.57 328.61 330.28
24 281.55 281.58 302.18 303.83 311.18 319.57 328.61 330.28
25 282.68 282.71 303.39 305.05 312.42 320.85 329.92 331.60
26 288.31 288.34 309.43 311.12 318.65 327.24 336.50 338.21
27 295.06 295.10 316.68 318.41 326.12 334.91 344.38 346.13
28 306.04 306.08 328.47 330.26 338.25 347.37 357.20 359.01
29 315.05 315.09 338.14 339.99 348.21 357.60 367.71 369.58
30 319.56 319.59 342.97 344.85 353.19 362.71 372.97 374.87
31 326.32 326.35 350.23 352.14 360.66 370.38 380.86 382.79
32 333.07 333.11 357.48 359.43 368.13 378.05 388.75 390.72
33 337.30 337.33 362.01 363.99 372.79 382.84 393.67 395.68
34 341.80 341.84 366.85 368.85 377.77 387.96 398.93 400.96
35 344.05 344.09 369.26 371.28 380.26 390.51 401.56 403.60
36 346.31 346.34 371.68 373.71 382.75 393.07 404.19 406.24
37 348.56 348.60 374.10 376.14 385.24 395.63 406.82 408.89
38 350.81 350.85 376.52 378.57 387.73 398.18 409.45 411.53
39 355.32 355.35 381.35 383.43 392.71 403.30 414.71 416.81
40 359.82 359.86 386.19 388.29 397.69 408.41 419.96 422.10
41 366.58 366.62 393.44 395.59 405.16 416.08 427.85 430.02
42 373.05 373.09 400.39 402.57 412.31 423.43 435.41 437.62
43 382.06 382.10 410.06 412.30 422.27 433.66 445.92 448.19
44 393.33 393.37 422.15 424.45 434.72 446.44 459.07 461.40
45 406.56 406.60 436.35 438.73 449.34 461.46 474.51 476.92
46 422.33 422.37 453.27 455.75 466.77 479.36 492.92 495.42
47 440.06 440.11 472.31 474.89 486.37 499.49 513.62 516.23
48 460.33 460.38 494.06 496.76 508.78 522.50 537.28 540.01
49 480.32 480.38 515.52 518.33 530.87 545.19 560.61 563.46
50 502.85 502.90 539.69 542.64 555.77 570.75 586.90 589.88
51 525.09 525.15 563.57 566.64 580.35 596.00 612.86 615.97
52 549.59 549.64 589.86 593.08 607.42 623.80 641.45 644.71
53 574.36 574.42 616.45 619.81 634.81 651.92 670.36 673.77
54 601.11 601.17 645.15 648.68 664.37 682.28 701.58 705.15
55 627.86 627.92 673.86 677.54 693.93 712.64 732.80 736.52
56 656.86 656.93 704.99 708.84 725.98 745.56 766.65 770.54
57 686.14 686.21 736.41 740.43 758.35 778.79 800.82 804.89
58 717.39 717.47 769.95 774.16 792.89 814.26 837.30 841.55
59 732.87 732.95 786.57 790.87 810.00 831.84 855.37 859.72
60 764.13 764.21 820.12 824.59 844.54 867.31 891.85 896.38
61 791.16 791.24 849.13 853.76 874.42 897.99 923.39 928.09
62 808.89 808.98 868.16 872.90 894.02 918.12 944.10 948.89
63 831.14 831.22 892.04 896.91 918.60 943.37 970.06 974.99

64+ 844.65 844.74 906.54 911.49 933.54 958.71 985.83 990.84

Pediatric dental plan: Add the $27.08 per child age 18 and younger.
Rates for tobacco users 21 and older are 20% higher than rates shown.

Rates are effective January 1, 2024, through December 31, 2024. 1172223418 HI 2024
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Non-Tobacco User

Age on 2024 
effective date

KP HI Gold 1000 
Ded/250 Rx Ded Off

KP HI Standard Gold 
1500/30 Off

KP HI Gold 0/40 Off
KP HI Gold 

0/40 Plus CAM Off
KP HI Platinum 

0/5 Off
KP HI Platinum 0/5 

Plus CAM Off
KP HI Standard 

Platinum 0/10 Off

0-14 $297.37 $287.53 $315.26 $316.54 $367.63 $368.90 $364.77
15 323.80 313.09 343.28 344.68 400.31 401.69 397.20
16 333.91 322.86 353.99 355.44 412.80 414.23 409.60
17 344.02 332.64 364.71 366.20 425.30 426.76 421.99
18 354.90 343.16 376.25 377.78 438.75 440.27 435.35
19 365.79 353.68 387.79 389.37 452.21 453.77 448.70
20 377.06 364.58 399.74 401.37 466.14 467.75 462.53
21 388.72 375.86 412.10 413.78 480.56 482.22 476.83
22 388.72 375.86 412.10 413.78 480.56 482.22 476.83
23 388.72 375.86 412.10 413.78 480.56 482.22 476.83
24 388.72 375.86 412.10 413.78 480.56 482.22 476.83
25 390.27 377.36 413.75 415.44 482.48 484.15 478.74
26 398.05 384.88 421.99 423.71 492.09 493.79 488.27
27 407.38 393.90 431.88 433.64 503.63 505.37 499.72
28 422.54 408.56 447.95 449.78 522.37 524.17 518.31
29 434.98 420.59 461.14 463.02 537.75 539.60 533.57
30 441.20 426.60 467.73 469.64 545.44 547.32 541.20
31 450.53 435.62 477.62 479.57 556.97 558.89 552.65
32 459.86 444.64 487.51 489.50 568.50 570.47 564.09
33 465.69 450.28 493.70 495.71 575.71 577.70 571.24
34 471.91 456.29 500.29 502.33 583.40 585.42 578.87
35 475.02 459.30 503.59 505.64 587.24 589.27 582.69
36 478.13 462.31 506.88 508.95 591.09 593.13 586.50
37 481.24 465.31 510.18 512.26 594.93 596.99 590.32
38 484.35 468.32 513.48 515.57 598.78 600.85 594.13
39 490.56 474.34 520.07 522.19 606.47 608.56 601.76
40 496.78 480.35 526.66 528.81 614.16 616.28 609.39
41 506.11 489.37 536.55 538.74 625.69 627.85 620.83
42 515.05 498.01 546.03 548.26 636.74 638.94 631.80
43 527.49 510.04 559.22 561.50 652.12 654.37 647.06
44 543.04 525.08 575.70 578.05 671.34 673.66 666.13
45 561.31 542.74 595.07 597.50 693.93 696.33 688.54
46 583.08 563.79 618.15 620.67 720.84 723.33 715.25
47 607.57 587.47 644.11 646.74 751.12 753.71 745.29
48 635.56 614.53 673.78 676.53 785.72 788.43 779.62
49 663.16 641.22 703.04 705.91 819.84 822.67 813.47
50 694.25 671.29 736.01 739.01 858.28 861.24 851.62
51 724.96 700.98 768.57 771.70 896.24 899.34 889.29
52 758.78 733.68 804.42 807.70 938.05 941.29 930.77
53 792.99 766.75 840.68 844.11 980.34 983.73 972.73
54 829.92 802.46 879.83 883.42 1,026.00 1,029.54 1,018.03
55 866.85 838.17 918.98 922.73 1,071.65 1,075.35 1,063.33
56 906.88 876.88 961.43 965.35 1,121.15 1,125.02 1,112.44
57 947.31 915.97 1,004.29 1,008.38 1,171.12 1,175.17 1,162.03
58 990.46 957.69 1,050.03 1,054.31 1,224.47 1,228.70 1,214.96
59 1,011.84 978.36 1,072.70 1,077.07 1,250.90 1,255.22 1,241.19
60 1,054.99 1,020.08 1,118.44 1,123.00 1,304.24 1,308.75 1,294.12
61 1,092.30 1,056.17 1,158.00 1,162.72 1,350.37 1,355.04 1,339.89
62 1,116.79 1,079.85 1,183.96 1,188.79 1,380.65 1,385.42 1,369.93
63 1,147.50 1,109.54 1,216.52 1,221.48 1,418.61 1,423.51 1,407.60

64+ 1,166.16 1,127.58 1,236.30 1,241.34 1,441.68 1,446.66 1,430.49

Pediatric dental plan: Add the $27.08 per child age 18 and younger.
Rates for tobacco users 21 and older are 20% higher than rates shown.

Rates are effective January 1, 2024, through December 31, 2024.

2024 Monthly rates Please note: These rates do not include the federal 

financial assistance you may be eligible to receive 

through the health benefit exchange.Off Exchange



Please note: These rates do not include the federal 

financial assistance you may be eligible to receive 

through the health benefit exchange.On Exchange

Non-Tobacco User

Age on 2024 
effective date

KP HI Standard 
Bronze 

7500/50

KP HI Bronze 
6500/30%

KP HI Bronze 
6000/65 Plus 

CAM

KP HI Standard 
Silver 5900/40

KP HI Silver 
4000 Ded/600 

Rx Ded

KP HI Silver 
3000 Ded/600 

Rx Ded Plus 
CAM

KP HI Gold 
1000 Ded/250 

Rx Ded

KP HI  
Standard Gold 

1500/30

KP HI Gold 
0/40 Plus CAM

KP HI  
Platinum 0/5 

Plus CAM

0-14 $215.39 $215.41 $232.43 $273.65 $281.05 $290.28 $297.37 $287.53 $316.54 $368.90
15 234.53 234.56 253.09 297.97 306.04 316.08 323.80 313.09 344.68 401.69
16 241.85 241.88 260.99 307.27 315.59 325.95 333.91 322.86 355.44 414.23
17 249.17 249.20 268.89 316.57 325.14 335.81 344.02 332.64 366.20 426.76
18 257.06 257.08 277.40 326.59 335.43 346.44 354.90 343.16 377.78 440.27
19 264.94 264.97 285.90 336.61 345.71 357.06 365.79 353.68 389.37 453.77
20 273.10 273.13 294.72 346.98 356.37 368.07 377.06 364.58 401.37 467.75
21 281.55 281.58 303.83 357.71 367.39 379.45 388.72 375.86 413.78 482.22
22 281.55 281.58 303.83 357.71 367.39 379.45 388.72 375.86 413.78 482.22
23 281.55 281.58 303.83 357.71 367.39 379.45 388.72 375.86 413.78 482.22
24 281.55 281.58 303.83 357.71 367.39 379.45 388.72 375.86 413.78 482.22
25 282.68 282.71 305.05 359.14 368.86 380.97 390.27 377.36 415.44 484.15
26 288.31 288.34 311.12 366.30 376.21 388.56 398.05 384.88 423.71 493.79
27 295.06 295.10 318.41 374.88 385.02 397.66 407.38 393.90 433.64 505.37
28 306.04 306.08 330.26 388.83 399.35 412.46 422.54 408.56 449.78 524.17
29 315.05 315.09 339.99 400.28 411.11 424.60 434.98 420.59 463.02 539.60
30 319.56 319.59 344.85 406.00 416.99 430.68 441.20 426.60 469.64 547.32
31 326.32 326.35 352.14 414.59 425.81 439.78 450.53 435.62 479.57 558.89
32 333.07 333.11 359.43 423.17 434.62 448.89 459.86 444.64 489.50 570.47
33 337.30 337.33 363.99 428.54 440.13 454.58 465.69 450.28 495.71 577.70
34 341.80 341.84 368.85 434.26 446.01 460.65 471.91 456.29 502.33 585.42
35 344.05 344.09 371.28 437.12 448.95 463.69 475.02 459.30 505.64 589.27
36 346.31 346.34 373.71 439.98 451.89 466.72 478.13 462.31 508.95 593.13
37 348.56 348.60 376.14 442.84 454.83 469.76 481.24 465.31 512.26 596.99
38 350.81 350.85 378.57 445.71 457.77 472.79 484.35 468.32 515.57 600.85
39 355.32 355.35 383.43 451.43 463.65 478.87 490.56 474.34 522.19 608.56
40 359.82 359.86 388.29 457.15 469.52 484.94 496.78 480.35 528.81 616.28
41 366.58 366.62 395.59 465.74 478.34 494.04 506.11 489.37 538.74 627.85
42 373.05 373.09 402.57 473.97 486.79 502.77 515.05 498.01 548.26 638.94
43 382.06 382.10 412.30 485.41 498.55 514.91 527.49 510.04 561.50 654.37
44 393.33 393.37 424.45 499.72 513.24 530.09 543.04 525.08 578.05 673.66
45 406.56 406.60 438.73 516.53 530.51 547.93 561.31 542.74 597.50 696.33
46 422.33 422.37 455.75 536.57 551.09 569.18 583.08 563.79 620.67 723.33
47 440.06 440.11 474.89 559.10 574.23 593.08 607.57 587.47 646.74 753.71
48 460.33 460.38 496.76 584.86 600.68 620.40 635.56 614.53 676.53 788.43
49 480.32 480.38 518.33 610.25 626.77 647.34 663.16 641.22 705.91 822.67
50 502.85 502.90 542.64 638.87 656.16 677.70 694.25 671.29 739.01 861.24
51 525.09 525.15 566.64 667.13 685.18 707.67 724.96 700.98 771.70 899.34
52 549.59 549.64 593.08 698.25 717.15 740.69 758.78 733.68 807.70 941.29
53 574.36 574.42 619.81 729.73 749.48 774.08 792.99 766.75 844.11 983.73
54 601.11 601.17 648.68 763.71 784.38 810.13 829.92 802.46 883.42 1,029.54
55 627.86 627.92 677.54 797.69 819.28 846.17 866.85 838.17 922.73 1,075.35
56 656.86 656.93 708.84 834.54 857.12 885.26 906.88 876.88 965.35 1,125.02
57 686.14 686.21 740.43 871.74 895.33 924.72 947.31 915.97 1,008.38 1,175.17
58 717.39 717.47 774.16 911.45 936.11 966.84 990.46 957.69 1,054.31 1,228.70
59 732.87 732.95 790.87 931.12 956.32 987.71 1,011.84 978.36 1,077.07 1,255.22
60 764.13 764.21 824.59 970.82 997.10 1,029.83 1,054.99 1,020.08 1,123.00 1,308.75
61 791.16 791.24 853.76 1,005.17 1,032.37 1,066.25 1,092.30 1,056.17 1,162.72 1,355.04
62 808.89 808.98 872.90 1,027.70 1,055.51 1,090.16 1,116.79 1,079.85 1,188.79 1,385.42
63 831.14 831.22 896.91 1,055.96 1,084.54 1,120.14 1,147.50 1,109.54 1,221.48 1,423.51

64+ 844.65 844.74 911.49 1,073.13 1,102.17 1,138.35 1,166.16 1,127.58 1,241.34 1,446.66

Rates are effective January 1, 2024, through December 31, 2024.

Pediatric dental plan: Add the $27.08 per child age 18 and younger.
Rates for tobacco users 21 and older are 20% higher than rates shown.
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2024 Monthly rates Please note: These rates do not include the federal 

financial assistance you may be eligible to receive 

through the health benefit exchange.On Exchange

Non-Tobacco User

Age on 2024 
effective date

KP HI Standard 
Platinum 0/10

KP HI Standard 
Silver 5700/40 

CSR73

KP HI Standard 
Silver 700/20 

CSR87

KP HI Standard 
Silver 0/0 

CSR94

KP HI Silver 
3000 Ded/500 
Rx Ded CSR73

KP HI Silver 
750/20 CSR87

KP HI Silver 
25/5 CSR94

KP HI Silver 
2850 Ded/600 
Rx Ded CSR73 

Plus CAM

KP HI Silver 
250 Ded/100 
Rx Ded CSR87 

Plus CAM

KP HI Silver 
0/5 CSR94 Plus 

CAM

0-14 $364.77 $273.65 $273.65 $273.65 $281.05 $281.05 $281.05 $290.28 $290.28 $290.28
15 397.20 297.97 297.97 297.97 306.04 306.04 306.04 316.08 316.08 316.08
16 409.60 307.27 307.27 307.27 315.59 315.59 315.59 325.95 325.95 325.95
17 421.99 316.57 316.57 316.57 325.14 325.14 325.14 335.81 335.81 335.81
18 435.35 326.59 326.59 326.59 335.43 335.43 335.43 346.44 346.44 346.44
19 448.70 336.61 336.61 336.61 345.71 345.71 345.71 357.06 357.06 357.06
20 462.53 346.98 346.98 346.98 356.37 356.37 356.37 368.07 368.07 368.07
21 476.83 357.71 357.71 357.71 367.39 367.39 367.39 379.45 379.45 379.45
22 476.83 357.71 357.71 357.71 367.39 367.39 367.39 379.45 379.45 379.45
23 476.83 357.71 357.71 357.71 367.39 367.39 367.39 379.45 379.45 379.45
24 476.83 357.71 357.71 357.71 367.39 367.39 367.39 379.45 379.45 379.45
25 478.74 359.14 359.14 359.14 368.86 368.86 368.86 380.97 380.97 380.97
26 488.27 366.30 366.30 366.30 376.21 376.21 376.21 388.56 388.56 388.56
27 499.72 374.88 374.88 374.88 385.02 385.02 385.02 397.66 397.66 397.66
28 518.31 388.83 388.83 388.83 399.35 399.35 399.35 412.46 412.46 412.46
29 533.57 400.28 400.28 400.28 411.11 411.11 411.11 424.60 424.60 424.60
30 541.20 406.00 406.00 406.00 416.99 416.99 416.99 430.68 430.68 430.68
31 552.65 414.59 414.59 414.59 425.81 425.81 425.81 439.78 439.78 439.78
32 564.09 423.17 423.17 423.17 434.62 434.62 434.62 448.89 448.89 448.89
33 571.24 428.54 428.54 428.54 440.13 440.13 440.13 454.58 454.58 454.58
34 578.87 434.26 434.26 434.26 446.01 446.01 446.01 460.65 460.65 460.65
35 582.69 437.12 437.12 437.12 448.95 448.95 448.95 463.69 463.69 463.69
36 586.50 439.98 439.98 439.98 451.89 451.89 451.89 466.72 466.72 466.72
37 590.32 442.84 442.84 442.84 454.83 454.83 454.83 469.76 469.76 469.76
38 594.13 445.71 445.71 445.71 457.77 457.77 457.77 472.79 472.79 472.79
39 601.76 451.43 451.43 451.43 463.65 463.65 463.65 478.87 478.87 478.87
40 609.39 457.15 457.15 457.15 469.52 469.52 469.52 484.94 484.94 484.94
41 620.83 465.74 465.74 465.74 478.34 478.34 478.34 494.04 494.04 494.04
42 631.80 473.97 473.97 473.97 486.79 486.79 486.79 502.77 502.77 502.77
43 647.06 485.41 485.41 485.41 498.55 498.55 498.55 514.91 514.91 514.91
44 666.13 499.72 499.72 499.72 513.24 513.24 513.24 530.09 530.09 530.09
45 688.54 516.53 516.53 516.53 530.51 530.51 530.51 547.93 547.93 547.93
46 715.25 536.57 536.57 536.57 551.09 551.09 551.09 569.18 569.18 569.18
47 745.29 559.10 559.10 559.10 574.23 574.23 574.23 593.08 593.08 593.08
48 779.62 584.86 584.86 584.86 600.68 600.68 600.68 620.40 620.40 620.40
49 813.47 610.25 610.25 610.25 626.77 626.77 626.77 647.34 647.34 647.34
50 851.62 638.87 638.87 638.87 656.16 656.16 656.16 677.70 677.70 677.70
51 889.29 667.13 667.13 667.13 685.18 685.18 685.18 707.67 707.67 707.67
52 930.77 698.25 698.25 698.25 717.15 717.15 717.15 740.69 740.69 740.69
53 972.73 729.73 729.73 729.73 749.48 749.48 749.48 774.08 774.08 774.08
54 1,018.03 763.71 763.71 763.71 784.38 784.38 784.38 810.13 810.13 810.13
55 1,063.33 797.69 797.69 797.69 819.28 819.28 819.28 846.17 846.17 846.17
56 1,112.44 834.54 834.54 834.54 857.12 857.12 857.12 885.26 885.26 885.26
57 1,162.03 871.74 871.74 871.74 895.33 895.33 895.33 924.72 924.72 924.72
58 1,214.96 911.45 911.45 911.45 936.11 936.11 936.11 966.84 966.84 966.84
59 1,241.19 931.12 931.12 931.12 956.32 956.32 956.32 987.71 987.71 987.71
60 1,294.12 970.82 970.82 970.82 997.10 997.10 997.10 1,029.83 1,029.83 1,029.83
61 1,339.89 1,005.17 1,005.17 1,005.17 1,032.37 1,032.37 1,032.37 1,066.25 1,066.25 1,066.25
62 1,369.93 1,027.70 1,027.70 1,027.70 1,055.51 1,055.51 1,055.51 1,090.16 1,090.16 1,090.16
63 1,407.60 1,055.96 1,055.96 1,055.96 1,084.54 1,084.54 1,084.54 1,120.14 1,120.14 1,120.14

64+ 1,430.49 1,073.13 1,073.13 1,073.13 1,102.17 1,102.17 1,102.17 1,138.35 1,138.35 1,138.35

Rates are effective January 1, 2024, through December 31, 2024.

Pediatric dental plan: Add the $27.08 per child age 18 and younger.
Rates for tobacco users 21 and older are 20% higher than rates shown.
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